

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

BRITTANY WADDELL, ROGER EWING,
TONY SMITH, DANIEL HATTEN,
DOUGLASS TRIPLETT, ERIK LEWIS, BOB
HENDERSON, THOMAS HOLDER, and
JAMARCUS DAVIS, individually and on
behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOMMY TAYLOR, in his official capacity as
Interim Commissioner of the Mississippi
Department of Corrections; RON KING, in his
official capacity as Superintendent of Central
Mississippi Correctional Facility; and JOE
ERRINGTON, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of South Mississippi
Correctional Institution,

Defendants

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-340-TSL-RHW

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

III. LEGAL STANDARD 10

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 10

 A. There is a Substantial Threat That Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury, Including Preventable Death, if MDOC is Not Required to Implement COVID-19 Protocols Consistent with Established Standards of Care for Infection Control and CDC Guidance. 10

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims..... 16

 1. Class Claim: MDOC is Aware of the Substantial Risk of Serious Harm Posed by its Deficient COVID-19 Response, Including of Infection, Hospitalization, and Death. 17

 2. Disability Subclass Claim: MDOC Failed to Make Reasonable Modifications to Their Procedures to Protect Residents Whose Disabilities Make Them More Likely to Succumb to Rapid Disease Progression and Death Due to COVID-19 Infection. 22

 C. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Weigh Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor..... 28

 D. Other Courts Have Granted Relief to Address the High Risk of Irreparable Harm that COVID-19 Poses to People Held in Prisons and Detention Facilities..... 29

V. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arriaga Reyes. v. Decker</i> , No. 2:20-cv-03600 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2020)	33
<i>Bahl v. County of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02518 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	33
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. La. Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Borum v. Swisher County</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8628 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 26, 2015).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	17
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24, 25, 27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660, 75 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1983)	11
<i>Clark v. Pritchard</i> , 812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Cohen v. Coahoma County, Miss.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 398 (N.D. Miss. 1992)	11, 28
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	17, 18, 19

Frame v. City of Arlington,
657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 24, 25

Gates v. Collier,
501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 18

Gates v. Cook,
376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 11, 19

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993) *passim*

Hinojosa v. Livingston,
807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 18

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 11

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
760 F.3d 448..... 10, 16, 28

Johnson v. Epps,
499 F. App’x 583 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 18, 20

Justin Indus., Inc. v. Choctaw Secur., Ltd. P’ship,
920 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 10

McCollum v. Livingston,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76922 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2017) 26

McCoy v. Tex Dep’t of Criminal Justice,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55403 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2006)..... 26, 27

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998) 24, 25

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981) 18

Russell v. Harris County, Tex.,
CV H-19-226, 2020 WL 1866835 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2020) 16

Seremeth v. Board of County Commissioners of Frederick County,
673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 25

Shepherd v. Dallas County,
591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 21

Spiegel v. City of Houston,
636 F.2d 997 (5th Cir.1981)..... 28

Taylor v. Principal Fin. Group,
93 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004) 23, 24

U.S. v. Hialeah Housing Authority,
418 Fed. Appx. 872 (11th Cir. 2011) 27

United States v. Georgia,
546 U.S. 151 (2006) 23, 25

Unknown Parties v. Johnson,
No. CV-15-00250-TUC, 2016 WL 8188563 (D. Ariz. No. 18, 2016), *aff'd sub
nom Doe v. Kelly*, 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017) 11

Vazquez Barrera v. Wolf,
4:20-CV-1241, 2020 WL 1904497 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2020) 11, 16, 29

Wilson v. Williams,
No. 20-3447, slip op. (6th Cir. May 4, 2020)..... 30

Yeskey v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.,
118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997), *aff'd*, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)..... 25

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII 3

28 U.S.C. § 2241 30, 32

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983 32

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2) 26

42 U.S.C. § 12132 3, 24

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)..... 25

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i) 25
